

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NLB.30/2016

Appellant : Md. Owaj Ali.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Nalbari Soil Conservation Division, Nalbari

Date of hearing : 02.07.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

02.07.2016

The SPIO absent. However, a Written Statement dated 28.06.2016 received from the Divisional Officer, Nalbari Soil Conservation Division. A Written Statement dated 22.06.2016 received from the First Appellate Authority/Director, Soil Conservation, Assam.

Perused the Written Statement of the FAA. It has been submitted that the Appellant had been informed through a letter dated 19.10.2015 that the appropriate First Appellate Authority in respect of the SPIO was the Divisional Officer, Nalbari.

Perused the W/S from the Divisional Officer. It has been submitted that the information sought for has been provided to the Appellant through a letter dated 27.06.2016. A copy of the said letter has been enclosed with the W/S.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that the information provided to him through the said letter dated 27.06.2016 was incomplete. He further submitted that he has not received certain detailed information relating to Rampur Boulder Revetment scheme and exact spot/location where the pumps listed had been installed.

It appears from the W/S that information as sought for by the Appellant has indeed been provided, and what the latter still desires is more detailed information relating to sites where pumps had been installed and information about Rampur Boulder Revetment scheme. He added that he knew that the said work had been executed.

In view of the above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall once again verify the records in his office, and if available, provide it to the Appellant with the information he has sought on the above mentioned two items, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NLB.30/2016/18 -A

Dtd. 02.07.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of Divisional Officer, Soil Conservation Division, Nalbari, Dist- Nalbari, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Director, Soil Conservation, Assam, R.G. Baruah, Guwahati- 781024 for information.
- 3. Md. Owaj Ali, Vill- Sonapur, P.O.- Mugdi, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781312 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission